

No. 20-1223

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON & JOHNSON
and JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

GAIL L. INGHAM, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

THEODORE E. YALE
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104
(215) 994-4000

DOUGLAS W. DUNHAM
Counsel of Record
ELLEN P. QUACKENBOS
MATTHEW P. STEINBERG
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 698-3500
douglas.dunham@dechert.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

303622



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI 5

 I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO PROVIDE
 MUCH-NEEDED GUIDANCE TO THE
 LOWER COURTS ON CONSTITUTIONALLY
 EXCESSIVE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDS. 5

 II. A CLEAR 1:1 CAP ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES
 WHEN COMPENSATORY DAMAGES ARE
 SUBSTANTIAL WOULD INHIBIT
 MULTIPLICATIVE PUNITIVE AWARDS AND
 PROTECT DUE PROCESS RIGHTS. 10

 A. The Due Process Clause forbids
 punitive damages based on harm to
 nonparties. 12

 B. The jury below imposed excessive
 punitive damages based on harm to
 nonparties, in violation of the Due
 Process Clause. 13

 III. THE COURT SHOULD SEIZE THIS
 OPPORTUNITY TO REIN IN PUNITIVE
 DAMAGES AND ENSURE THAT FUTURE
 PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT DENIED FULL
 COMPENSATION. 17

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	1, 5, 10
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	1
<i>Cote v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	5
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	1, 11
<i>In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5461859 (W.D. La. Oct. 27, 2014)	9
<i>Ingham v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. ED 107476 (Mo. Ct. App. June 23, 2020)	9
<i>Jurinko v. Med. Protective Co.</i> , 305 F. App'x. 13 (3d Cir. 2008)	5

<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Manor Care, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 763 S.E.2d 73 (W. Va. 2014)	10
<i>Méndez-Matos v. Mun. of Guaynabo</i> , 557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Miller v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2123560 (D. Or. May 20, 2014)	10
<i>Morgan v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Olson v. Brenntag N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6603580 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 11, 2020).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Racich v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 887 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 219 P.3d 749 (Cal. 2009)	6
<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967).....	18
<i>Roth v. Farner-Bocken Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 651 (S.D. 2003)	6

<i>Saccameno v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 943 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied sub nom. Saccameno v. Ocwen</i> <i>Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2674 (2020)	2, 5, 7
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinstein v. Prudential Prop. & Cas.</i> <i>Ins. Co.</i> , 233 P.3d 1221 (Idaho 2010).....	6
<i>Williams v. First Advantage LNS</i> <i>Screening Sols., Inc.</i> , 947 F.3d 735 (11th Cir. 2020)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jef Feeley <i>et al.</i> , <i>Imerys Talc Units File</i> <i>Bankruptcy as Cancer-Suit Risk</i> <i>Soars (2)</i> , Bloomberg Law (Feb. 13, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/7UGC-45PD	16
S. Elizabeth Gibson, <i>Judicial</i> <i>Management of Mass Tort</i> <i>Bankruptcy Cases</i> , Fed. Judicial Ctr. (2005)	16
John R. Graham <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Labor</i> <i>Impact of Corporate Bankruptcy</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research (2019)	16

Francis E. McGovern, <i>The Tragedy of the Asbestos Commons</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 1721 (2002)	16, 17
Hironari Momioka, <i>Punitive Damages Revisited: A Statistical Analysis of How Federal Circuit Courts Decide the Constitutionality of Such Awards</i> , 65 Clev. St. L. Rev. 379 (2017).....	6
Samir D. Parikh, <i>The New Mass Torts Bargain</i> (July 12, 2020), available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=3649611	17
Eric Sagonowsky, <i>Johnson & Johnson Tots up a Potential \$4B Talc Bill as Tens of Thousands of Lawsuits Pile Up</i> , Fierce Pharma (Feb. 23, 2021), available at https://perma.cc/P4Z8-BTYT	15
Richard A. Seltzer, <i>Punitive Damages in Mass Tort Litigation: Addressing the Problems of Fairness, Efficiency, and Control</i> , 52 Fordham L. Rev. 37 (1983)	18
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Punitive Damages as Societal Damages</i> , 113 Yale L.J. 349 (2003).....	17
Douglas G. Smith, <i>Resolution of Mass Tort Claims in the Bankruptcy System</i> , 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1613 (2008)	16

Andrew J. Wistrich <i>et al.</i> , <i>Can Judges Ignore Inadmissible Information? The Difficulty of Deliberately Disregarding</i> , 153 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1251 (2005)	19
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-11-819, <i>Asbestos Injury Compensation: The Role and Administration of Asbestos Trusts 2</i> (2011)	18
